The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2020/334

Honoring the public service of Peter J. Murray, former Mayor and Councilmember of Pinole

Whereas, Peter J. Murray served 28 years on the Pinole City Council, from December 1992 to December 2020, including his 7 terms as Mayor; and

Whereas, Peter J. Murray also served on the Pinole Planning Commission from 1989 to 1992; and

Whereas, prior to serving on the Pinole Planning Commission, Peter J. Murray served on the Pinole Design Review Board as Chair from 1990 to 1991; and

Whereas, during his tenure on the Pinole City Council, Peter J. Murray served as Pinole's delegate to the West Contra Costa Integrated Waste Management Authority; and

Whereas, Peter J. Murray also served on the Pinole-Hercules Wastewater Treatment Plant Subcommittee, the Fowler House Re-Use Committee, and the 2020 Municipal Code Ad-Hoc Committee; and

Whereas, Peter J Murray's many contributions included the renewed and expanded businesses at the Pinole Valley Shopping Center which included the Kaiser Permanente Pinole Medical Offices, increased community involvement in policing activities such as Pinole's Neighborhood Watch, and the Pinole-Hercules Water Pollution Control Plant Upgrade; and

Whereas, Peter J. Murray also coordinated the Annual Pinole Costal Cleanup as part of Coastal Clean Up Day and served on the Contra Costa County Workforce Development Board; and

Now therefore be it resolved, that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors recognizes Peter J. Murray for his many years of service and applauds his dedication to volunteerism in improving our community.

CANDACE ANDERSEN

Chair, District II Supervisor

JOHN GIOIA District I Supervisor **DIANE BURGIS** District III Supervisor

KAREN MITCHOFF District IV Supervisor **FEDERAL D. GLOVER** District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: December 15, 2020

David J. Twa,

By: _____, Deputy